De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
GRADUATE PROGRAM

2 2 JAN 2005

PERCEIVED VALUE OF COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS AND
JOB PERFORMANCE OF EMPLOYEES IN SELECTED
COMMERCIAL BANKS OF TOWNS IN CAVITE

dS Ll
Thesis Presented to the
Faculty of the Graduate School of Business

De La Salle University-Dasmarinas

In Partial Fulfillment of the Course Requirements
for the Degree of

Master of Business Administration

EDNA CARLOS GUEVARA

NOVEMBER 2004

AKLATANG EMILIO AGUINALDO ARCHIVES




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
GRADUATE PROGRAM

ABSTRACT
TITLE: Perceived Value of Compensation and Benefits and Job Performance of

Employees in Selected Commercial Banks of Towns in Cavite

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: 107 pages

PROPONENT: Edna C. Guevara

ADVISER: Professor Marilou C. Jopillo

TYPE OF DOCUMENT: Thesis

NAME AND ADDRESS OF INS'TITUTION: De La Salle University, Dasmarinas,
Cavite

COST OF STUDY: P35,000.00

SUMMARY:

The research entitled Perceived Value of Compensation and Benefits and
Job Performance of Employees in Selected Commercial Banks of Towns in
Cavite is a study that focuses on the viewpoint of employees on the
compensation and benefits they received and the relationship it has, if any, to
job performance. The proponent intended to know how commercial banks
measured job performance by interviewing branch managers. Moreover, this
study probed the relationship between the performance of bank employees, the

compensation and benefits they received, and their work environment by




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
GRADUATE PROGRAM

using . Chl-square and Spearman Rho statistics. This descriptive and
correlational study investigated, by way of survey, forty-nine out of sixty
(49/60) commercial bank employees from sixteen out of 23 (16/23)
commercial banking institutions operating in selected towns in Cavite.

It was concluded that there was no significant relationship between
compensation and job performance; in other words an increase in an
employee’s salary did not guarantee an automatic improvement of his
performance. There was also no significant relationship between benefits and
job performance. This meant that if management increased the benefits it gave
to its employees, this did not guarantee any change for the better in terms of
the way rank-and-file employees performed their tasks. ‘Compensation and
benefits did not have a significant relationship to job performance but they had
significant relationship with the preference of the employees to continuously
contribute their services in a bank."Moreover, work environment (which was
the intervening variable in this study,) also influenced tenure but not job
performance. Aside from years of service, compensation also influenced the

degree of loyalty of employees.

Valuable recommendations were enumerated related to the findings and
conclusions brought about by this study. These can be implemented by human
resource managers and branch managers who desire to optimize the use

compensation and benefits as a leverage to make their staff more productive

contributors in their respective organizations.




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
GRADUATE PROGRAM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of Appendices
List of Tables
List of Figures
Chapter 1: The Problem And Its Setting
Introduction
Province of Cavite
Selected Towns Covered by the Study
Background Of The Study
_Fheoretical Framework
Conceptual Framework
_Operational Framework
Statement Of The Problem
Null Hypotheses
.Assumptions
Significance of the Study
Scope and Limitations

Definition of Terms

Chapter 2: Review of Related Literature and Studies

_Related Literature — Foreign

Page
viii
ix

xi

12
13
14
16
16
17
17

20

22




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
GRADUATE PROGRAM

BT

-Related Literature — Local
~Related Studies —Foreign
—Related Studies — Local
Assessment
Chapter 3: Research Methodology
Research Design
Data Management
Sampling Procedure
Data Treatment
Chapter 4: Presentation, Interpretation And Analysis
Commercial Banks in Selected Towns of Cavite
_Respondents’ Profile
Age
Gender
Civil Status
Educational Attainment
Nature of Appointment
Duration of Service
Gross Monthly Salary

Job Performance

Page
34
37
40

42

43
43
46

47

48

51
52
53
54
55
55
57

58




GRADUATE PROGRAM

De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

vii

Satisfaction on Physical Environment
Satisfaction on Interpersonal Relationship
Performance Appraisal: Measure of Job Performance
One-Time Appraisal Covering all
Permanent Employees
Appraising Employee Performance
During His Anniversary
Compensation and Job Performance
Benefits Received by the Respondents
Benefits and Job Performance
Loyalty
Loyalty and Compensation
Loyalty and Benefits
Job Performance and Loyalty
Loyalty and Work Environment
Loyalty and Physical Environment
Loyalty and Interpersonal Relationships
Job Performance and Physical Environment

Job Performance and Interpersonal Relationship

Page
59

60

61

61
64
66
66
68
70
72
74
75
75
77
78

79




GRADUATE PROGRAM

De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

viii

Factors that Account for the Preference of Bank Employees
To Continuously Contribute Their Services to Their Bank
Chapter 5: Summary Of Findings, Conclusions & Recommendations
Summary of Findings
_Conclusions

Recommendations

LIST OF APPENDICES

On Banks, Principal Types of Banking and
Commercial Bank Functions

Survey Form

Interview Questionnaire for Commercial Bank Managers
Sample of Letter of Introduction to Banks
List of Participating Commercial Banks

Bibliography

Page

82
84

87

Page

98
101
104
106
107

108




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

GRADUATE PROGRAM e
LIST OF TABLES

Table Number Page
1.1 Demographic Indicators of Cavite 2
1.2 Labor and Employment Indicators of Cavite 3
13 Investment and Export Indicators 4
1.4 Income and Prices Indicators 5
15 Poverty Indicators 6
23 Components of Employee Compensation and Benefits 26
22 Components of a Total Reward System 28
4.1 Respondents According to Age 51
42 Respondents According to Gender 52
43 Respondents According to Civil Status 58
44 Respondents According to Educational Attainment 54
4.5 Respondents According to Nature of Appointment 55
4.6 Respondents According to Duration of Service 56
47 Monthly Gross Salary 57
438 Job Performance 58
49 Rate of Satisfaction on Physical Environment 59
4.10 Rate of Satisfaction on Interpersonal Relationship 60
411 Compensation and Job Performance 65

4.12 Chi-square Tests: Compensation and Job Performance 65




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

GRADUATE PROGRAM
Page

4.13 Benefits and Job Performance 67
4.14 Pearson Chi-square Tests: Benefits and Job Performance 68
4.15 Degree of Loyalty 69
416 Loyalty and Compensation 70
4.17 Non-parametric Correlation: Loyalty and Compensation 71
4.18 Chi-square Tests: Compensation and Loyalty 72
4.19 Degree of Loyalty and Benefits 72
420 Chi-Square tests: Loyalty and Benefits 73
421 Non-parametric Correlation: Job Performance and Loyalty 74
422 Loyalty and Environment 76
423 Chi-Square tests: Loyalty and Physical Environment 76
424 Loyalty and Interpersonal Relationship 77
425 Chi-Square Tests: Loyalty and Interpersonal Relationship 78
426 Job Performance and Environment 79
427 Chi-Square tests: Job Performance and Environment 79
428 Chi-Square tests: Job Performance and Interpersonal

Relationship 80




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

GRADUATE PROGRAM X
LIST OF FIGURES
Figure Number Page

1.1 Investments Generated in the CALABARZON Area -

1.2 L.W. Porter and E. Lawler’s Expectancy Model 11
1.3 Operational Framework of the Study 15
4.1 Map of Cavite 50
4.2 Distribution of Respondents According to Age 51
4.3 Distribution of Respondents According to Gender 52
4.4 Distribution of Respondents According to Civil Status 53
4.5 Distribution of Respondents According to Educational Attainment 54
4.6 Distribution of Respondents According to Duration of Service 56
4.7 Distribution of Respondents According to Monthly Gross Salary 57
4.8 Distribution of Respondents According to Job Performance 58
4.9 Distribution of Respondents According to Physical Environment 59

4.10 Distribution of Respondents According to

Interpersonal Relationship 60

4.11 Distribution of Respondents According to Degree of Loyalty 69






