PERCEIVED VALUE OF COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS AND JOB PERFORMANCE OF EMPLOYEES IN SELECTED COMMERCIAL BANKS OF TOWNS IN CAVITE

Thesis Presented to the

Faculty of the Graduate School of Business

De La Salle University-Dasmarinas

In Partial Fulfillment of the Course Requirements

for the Degree of

Master of Business Administration

EDNA CARLOS GUEVARA NOVEMBER 2004

AKLATANG EMILIO AGUINALDO ARCHIVES

ABSTRACT

TITLE: Perceived Value of Compensation and Benefits and Job Performance of Employees in Selected Commercial Banks of Towns in Cavite

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: 107 pages

PROPONENT: Edna C. Guevara

ADVISER: Professor Marilou C. Jopillo

TYPE OF DOCUMENT: Thesis

NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSTITUTION: De La Salle University, Dasmarinas,

Cavite

COST OF STUDY: P35,000.00

SUMMARY:

The research entitled Perceived Value of Compensation and Benefits and Job Performance of Employees in Selected Commercial Banks of Towns in Cavite is a study that focuses on the viewpoint of employees on the compensation and benefits they received and the relationship it has, if any, to job performance. The proponent intended to know how commercial banks measured job performance by interviewing branch managers. Moreover, this study probed the relationship between the performance of bank employees, the compensation and benefits they received, and their work environment by



using Chi-square and Spearman Rho statistics. This descriptive and correlational study investigated, by way of survey, forty-nine out of sixty (49/60) commercial bank employees from sixteen out of 23 (16/23) commercial banking institutions operating in selected towns in Cavite.

It was concluded that there was no significant relationship between compensation and job performance; in other words an increase in an employee's salary did not guarantee an automatic improvement of his performance. There was also no significant relationship between benefits and job performance. This meant that if management increased the benefits it gave to its employees, this did not guarantee any change for the better in terms of the way rank-and-file employees performed their tasks. Compensation and benefits did not have a significant relationship to job performance but they had significant relationship with the preference of the employees to continuously contribute their services in a bank. Moreover, work environment (which was the intervening variable in this study,) also influenced tenure but not job performance. Aside from years of service, compensation also influenced the degree of loyalty of employees.

Valuable recommendations were enumerated related to the findings and conclusions brought about by this study. These can be implemented by human resource managers and branch managers who desire to optimize the use compensation and benefits as a leverage to make their staff more productive contributors in their respective organizations.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
List of Appendices	viii
List of Tables	ix
List of Figures	xi
Chapter 1: The Problem And Its Setting	
Introduction	1
Province of Cavite	1
	43
Selected Towns Covered by the Study	6
Background Of The Study	8
Theoretical Framework	9
Conceptual Framework	12
Operational Framework	13
Statement Of The Problem	14
Null Hypotheses	16
Assumptions	16
Significance of the Study	17
Scope and Limitations	17
Definition of Terms	20
Chapter 2: Review of Related Literature and Studies	
Related Literature – Foreign	22



	Page
Related Literature – Local	34
Related Studies -Foreign	37
-Related Studies - Local	40
Assessment	42
Chapter 3: Research Methodology	
Research Design	43
Data Management	43
Sampling Procedure	46
Data Treatment	47
Chapter 4: Presentation, Interpretation And Analysis	
Commercial Banks in Selected Towns of Cavite	48
Respondents' Profile	
Age	51
Gender	52
Civil Status	53
Educational Attainment	54
Nature of Appointment	55
Duration of Service	55
Gross Monthly Salary	57
Job Performance	58



	Page
Satisfaction on Physical Environment	59
Satisfaction on Interpersonal Relationship	60
Performance Appraisal: Measure of Job Performance	61
One-Time Appraisal Covering all	
Permanent Employees	61
Appraising Employee Performance	
During His Anniversary	61
Compensation and Job Performance	64
Benefits Received by the Respondents	66
Benefits and Job Performance	66
Loyalty	68
Loyalty and Compensation	70
Loyalty and Benefits	72
Job Performance and Loyalty	74
Loyalty and Work Environment	75
Loyalty and Physical Environment	75
Loyalty and Interpersonal Relationships	77
Job Performance and Physical Environment	78
Job Performance and Interpersonal Relationship	79



	Page
Factors that Account for the Preference of Bank Employees	
To Continuously Contribute Their Services to Their Bank	80
Chapter 5: Summary Of Findings, Conclusions & Recommendations	
Summary of Findings	82
Conclusions	84
Recommendations AMFORMATION TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY O	87
2.2 Compression Found Favord Symbole	28
LIST OF APPENDICES	
	Page
On Banks, Principal Types of Banking and	
Commercial Bank Functions	98
Survey Form	101
Interview Questionnaire for Commercial Bank Managers	104
Sample of Letter of Introduction to Banks	106
List of Participating Commercial Banks	107
Bibliography Charles and Market Market Brown and Brown a	108



De La Salle University – Dasmariñas GRADUATE PROGRAM LIST OF TABLES

Table N	umber	Page
1.1	Demographic Indicators of Cavite	2
1.2	Labor and Employment Indicators of Cavite	3
1.3	Investment and Export Indicators	4
1.4	Income and Prices Indicators	5
1.5	Poverty Indicators	6
2.1	Components of Employee Compensation and Benefits	26
2.2	Components of a Total Reward System	28
4.1	Respondents According to Age	51
4.2	Respondents According to Gender	52
4.3	Respondents According to Civil Status	53
4.4	Respondents According to Educational Attainment	54
4.5	Respondents According to Nature of Appointment	55
4.6	Respondents According to Duration of Service	56
4.7	Monthly Gross Salary	57
4.8	Job Performance	58
4.9	Rate of Satisfaction on Physical Environment	59
4.10	Rate of Satisfaction on Interpersonal Relationship	60
4.11	Compensation and Job Performance	65
4.12	Chi-square Tests: Compensation and Job Performance	65



		Page
4.13	Benefits and Job Performance	67
4.14	Pearson Chi-square Tests: Benefits and Job Performance	68
4.15	Degree of Loyalty	69
4.16	Loyalty and Compensation	70
4.17	Non-parametric Correlation: Loyalty and Compensation	71
4.18	Chi-square Tests: Compensation and Loyalty	72
4.19	Degree of Loyalty and Benefits	72
4.20	Chi-Square tests: Loyalty and Benefits	73
4.21	Non-parametric Correlation: Job Performance and Loyalty	74
4.22	Loyalty and Environment	76
4.23	Chi-Square tests: Loyalty and Physical Environment	76
4.24	Loyalty and Interpersonal Relationship	77
4.25	Chi-Square Tests: Loyalty and Interpersonal Relationship	78
4.26	Job Performance and Environment	79
4.27	Chi-Square tests: Job Performance and Environment	79
4.28	Chi-Square tests: Job Performance and Interpersonal	
	Relationship	80



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Number	
1.1 Investments Generated in the CALABARZON Area	. 4
1.2 L.W. Porter and E. Lawler's Expectancy Model	sidence, To H11
1.3 Operational Framework of the Study	15
4.1 Map of Cavite	50
4.2 Distribution of Respondents According to Age	51
4.3 Distribution of Respondents According to Gender	52
4.4 Distribution of Respondents According to Civil Statu	us 53
4.5 Distribution of Respondents According to Education	nal Attainment 54
4.6 Distribution of Respondents According to Duration of	of Service 56
4.7 Distribution of Respondents According to Monthly C	Gross Salary 57
4.8 Distribution of Respondents According to Job Perfor	rmance 58
4.9 Distribution of Respondents According to Physical E	Environment 59
4.10 Distribution of Respondents According to	
Interpersonal Relationship	60
4.11 Distribution of Respondents According to Degree of	Loyalty 69